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DECISION OF 

THE SASKATCHEWAN REAL ESTATE COMMISSION 
AND CONSENT ORDER 

 
 
 
Sorenson (Re), 2021 SKREC 4  
 

Date:  June 4, 2021 
Commission File:    2020-63 

 
 
 

IN THE MATTER OF 
THE REAL ESTATE ACT, C. R-1.3 AND 

IN THE MATTER OF LEANNE SORENSON 
 
 
Before: A Saskatchewan Real Estate Commission Hearing Committee
 comprised of the following: 
  
 Randal C. Touet- Chairperson 

 Cliff Iverson 

 Robert Volk 

    

 
CHARGE and ADMISSION OF MISCONDUCT: 
 
[1] The registrant is charged with and is admitting to professional misconduct as 

follows: 
 

Count 1: 
 
That, contrary to section 39(1)(c) of The Real Estate Act, Ms. Sorenson breached 
Commission Bylaw 727 by advertising a property for sale without written 
authorization from the owner or the owner’s lawful representative. 

 
LEGISLATION:   
 
[2] Section 39(1)(c) of The Real Estate Act states:  

 
“Professional misconduct is a question of fact, but any matter, conduct or 
thing, whether or not disgraceful or dishonourable, is professional 
misconduct within the meaning of this Act, if…it is a breach of this Act, the 



 

 

 

Decision and Consent Order SREC #2020-63  2 

regulations or the bylaws or any terms or restrictions to which the 
registration is subject.” 

 
[3] Bylaw 727 states: 

 
“A registrant shall only advertise properties for sale or lease, or properties sold or 
leased when written authorization has been obtained from the owner or the 
owner’s lawful representative. The advertisement shall be in accordance with the 
lawful instructions of the owner or his or her lawful representative.” 

 
FACTS:   
 
[4] In accordance with subsection 9(4) of The Real Estate Regulations (“the 

Regulations”), the Hearing Committee accepts Ms. Sorenson’s Statement of 
Facts and Admissions, which includes the following relevant points: 
 

[5] Ms. Sorenson was continuously registered as a salesperson under the provisions 
of The Real Estate Act in the Province of Saskatchewan with the Saskatchewan 
Real Estate Commission (the “Commission”) from July 4, 2007 until February 1, 
2013. 
 

[6] Ms. Sorenson was continuously registered as a branch manager with the 
Commission from February 1, 2013 until September 30, 2015. She was 
registered as an associate broker from October 2, 2015 until October 14, 2015, 
at which point she was again registered as a branch manager and remained so 
continuously until December 31, 2016. 
 

[7] Ms. Sorenson has been continuously registered as a broker under the provisions 
of The Real Estate Act in the Province of Saskatchewan with the Commission 
since January 1, 2017. 

 
[8] Ms. Sorenson has taken the following real estate courses: 

• Real Estate  as a Professional Career; 

• Residential Real Estate as a Professional Career; 

• Commercial Real Estate as a Professional Career; 

• Principles of Real Estate Appraisal; 

• Principles of Real Property Law; 

• Real Estate Office Management & Brokerage; and 

• Farm Real Estate as a Professional Career. 
 

[9] Ms. Sorenson has completed the continuing professional development seminars 
each registration year since 2006-2008. 

 
[10] Ms. Sorenson is presently registered under the provisions of The Real Estate Act 

as a broker with Red Roof Realty Inc. 
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[11] The Owner was the owner of the Property. 
 

[12] The Property consists of a cabin on land leased from Her Majesty the Queen in 
right of the Ministry of Environment for the Province of Saskatchewan. 
 

[13] On May 27, 2020, the Owner entered into an agreement whereby he agreed to 
sell the cabin and assign the lease of the land to the Buyer. Possession was to 
change hands on June 26, 2020. The sale was made subject to the Buyer 
obtaining financing and the Ministry of Environment (the “Ministry) approving the 
assignment of the lease by June 26, 2020.  
 

[14] The assignment of the lease to the Buyer was not approved by the Ministry by 
June 26, 2020. 
 

[15] The Owner agreed to allow the Buyer to move into the cabin on June 26, 2020, 
notwithstanding that the lease assignment had yet to be approved. The parties 
did not sign any additional agreements regarding the Buyer’s occupation of the 
Property prior to the approval of the lease assignment by the Ministry.  
 

[16] On July 14, 2020, the Buyer contacted Ms. Sorenson about listing the Property 
for sale. At their initial meeting, the Buyer advised Ms. Sorenson that he was still 
waiting for the lease transfer from July 6, 2020. The Buyer told Ms. Sorenson that 
the Property had been his primary residence since the end of June of 2020 and 
that he had been responsible for the utilities and insuring the dwelling. 
 

[17] On or about July 20, 2020, the Buyer sent Ms. Sorenson a text message stating: 
“Ok major issue July 6 at Regina 6-8 before I get new lease, major issue as 
cannot sell what does not own lol”. 
 

[18] Ms. Sorenson replied: “I think there is a way around that as lease assignment 
has been signed. I will talk with [the Park Officer]. Is that who you talked to?”. 
 

[19] The Buyer advised that his lawyer had spoken to the guy who does paperwork in 
Regina. 
 

[20] Ms. Sorenson replied: “I would think could list but a new lease assignment could 
not get sent in until your lease transferred.” 
 

[21] The Buyer said that he would touch base once everything was completed and 
they would decide. 
 

[22] Ms. Sorenson replied: “Sounds good. I think leaving open for 10 days for viewing 
and then have a date for offers to be in.” 
 

[23] Ms. Sorenson visited the Park Office during the week of August 24, 2020 and 
was told by the Park Officer that the lease should be processed that week and 
physical papers were expected by August 31, 2020. 
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[24] The Buyer confirmed that the new lease assignment could not be completed until 

the previous lease transferred. Ms. Sorenson advised the Buyer that offers would 
not be accepted for a set date and that she would advise him of a conditional 
sale for the site inspection needed to close the permit. 
 

[25] On August 29, 2020, the Buyer signed a Seller’s MLS® Brokerage Contract 
purporting to list the Property for sale with Red Roof Realty Inc.  
 

[26] On August 29, 2020, the Buyer also signed a Residential Saskatchewan MLS® 
Data Input Form with respect to the Property.  
 

[27] The Data Input Form formed the basis of the MLS® Listing.  
 

[28] Ms. Sorenson and the Buyer had discussed the lease transfer being completed 
the previous week and Ms. Sorenson said that she would confirm with the Park 
Officer the following Monday. 
 

[29] Ms. Sorenson talked to the Park Officer on Monday and learned that the lease 
transfer had not been received and that lease transfers were delayed, though he 
thought it would be completed that week. She held off on posting the listing until 
the next day and checked back with the Park Officer, but he did not have any 
updates, which she found unusual. 
 

[30] The MLS® Listing was posted. 
 

[31] Ms. Sorenson continued to correspond with the Buyer, the Park Officer and the 
lawyer who had handled the Buyer’s purchase of the Property seeking updates 
on the status of the lease assignment. 
 

[32] On September 9, 2020, Ms. Sorenson texted the Buyer to advise that she had 
received an offer to purchase the Property. She advised him that the Park Officer 
had said that he had been told the leases would be back around September 21. 
 

[33] On September 10, 2020, Ms. Sorenson sent a draft Counter Offer to the Buyer.  
 

[34] This Counter Offer was not accepted. 
 

[35] On September 11, 2020, the Second Buyer wrote an offer to purchase the 
Property from the Buyer.  
 

[36] To the best of Ms. Sorenson’s knowledge, the Second Buyer was aware that the 
lease had not yet transferred to the Buyer. 
 

[37] Ms. Sorenson tried calling the lawyer who had handled the Buyer’s purchase of 
the Property to discuss offer acceptance and the update of the lease transfer 
from the Park Office, but he was not in so she had to leave a message. 
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[38] Ms. Sorenson called the Buyer to discuss the offer and to advise that she had not 

been able to speak to the lawyer. The Buyer decided to accept the September 11 
offer. 
 

[39] At 4:58 p.m. on September 11, 2020, the Buyer signed acceptance of the offer. 
 

[40] On or about September 12, 2020, the Owner received a call advising that the 
Property was up for sale. 
  

[41] On or about September 12, 2020, Ms. Sorenson received a call from the Owner. 
He told her that he had sold the Property to the Buyer and that he was upset. He 
asked how Ms. Sorenson had confirmed the Buyer’s right to list the Property for 
sale and she told him that she had confirmed with the Park Office that a Lease 
Assignment had been completed. She told the Owner that she would remove the 
listing, but she did not provide him with any other details. 
 

[42] The Owner asked Ms. Sorenson to remove the “For Sale” sign at the Property 
and to take the listing down off the MLS®.  
 

[43] Ms. Sorenson complied with this request. 
 

[44] On September 14, 2020, Ms. Sorenson sent the Buyer a withdrawal form to sign. 
 

[45] The Park Officer contacted Ms. Sorenson on September 17, 2020 to advise that 
he had received the lease, which was dated September 14, 2020. 

 
REASONS: 
 
[46] The Investigation Committee and Ms. Sorenson considered the following as 

relevant in agreeing to the within consent order: 
 
Mitigating Factors 

 
[47] Ms. Sorenson has no previous sanction history. 

 
[48] Ms. Sorenson has been a registrant for nearly 14 years. 

 
[49] Ms. Sorenson took down the listing of the Property after she was asked to do so 

by the previous owner who still held the lease. 
 
Aggravating Factors 
 

[50] Ms. Sorenson is registered as a broker. As the registrants responsible for 
ensuring that the registrants and employees of a brokerage are complying with 
the legislation, brokers are held to a higher standard of conduct. 
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[51] Ms. Sorenson’s client entered into a contract of purchase and sale with respect 
to the Property while he did not have a legal interest in the Property that he was 
entitled to sell. 

 

Prior Decisions & Other Considerations 
 
[52] In May of 2012, the Appeals Committee of the Real Estate Council of Ontario 

rendered a decision In the Matter of Suzette Thompson (“Thompson”). The 
Appeals Committee in Thompson set out a series of factors to be considered 
when determining the appropriate sanction for a registrant found in breach of the 
legislation. The factors are as follows: 

1. The nature and gravity of the breaches of the Code of Ethics. 
2. The role of the offending member in the breaches. 
3. Whether the offending member suffered or gained as a result of the 

breaches. 
4. The impact of the breaches on complainants or others. 
5. The need for specific deterrence to protect the public. 
6. The need for general deterrence to protect the public. 
7. The need to maintain the public’s confidence in the integrity of the 

profession. 
8. The degree to which the breaches are regarded as being outside the 

range of acceptable conduct. 
9. The range of sanction in similar cases. 

 
[53] These factors are reasonable considerations and can offer guidance to members 

of a Hearing Committee tasked with crafting an appropriate sanction for a 
registrant found to have committed professional misconduct. These factors have 
been consistently applied in Saskatchewan Real Estate Commission consent 
orders since September 2016. 

 
1. The nature and gravity of the breaches of the Code of Ethics. 

[54] Ms. Sorenson was approached by a person who was in the process of 
purchasing a property in a provincial park. All of the documentation had been 
signed, but the lease of the Property was still held by the previous owner pending 
approval of the assignment of the lease from the provincial government. Despite 
the fact that the person Ms. Sorenson was dealing with did not yet hold the lease 
to the Property, Ms. Sorenson accepted a listing agreement from this person and 
advertised the Property as being for sale. 

 
2. The role of the offending member in the breaches. 

[55] Ms. Sorenson was the only registrant involved in her breach of the legislation. 
 

3. Whether the offending member suffered or gained as a result of the breaches. 
[56] There is no evidence to suggest that Ms. Sorenson suffered a loss or enjoyed a 

benefit as a result of her breach of the legislation. 
 
 

http://www.reco.on.ca/publicdocs/20120531_30074.pdf
http://www.reco.on.ca/publicdocs/20120531_30074.pdf
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4. The impact of the breaches on complainants or others. 
[57] There is no evidence of actual consumer harm arising out of Ms. Sorenson’s 

breach of the bylaw, but there is a significant risk of harm arising out of a 
registrant’s decision to advertise a property for sale on the instruction of a person 
other than the owner or the owner’s lawful representative. 

 
5. The need for specific deterrence to protect the public. 

[58] Specific deterrence is needed to make it clear to Ms. Sorenson that she must 
always have written authorization from the owner or the owner’s lawful 
representative before advertising a property for sale. 

 
6. The need for general deterrence to protect the public. 

[59] General deterrence is needed to remind all registrants that they must always 
have written authorization from the owner of a property, or the owner’s lawful 
representative, before advertising a property for sale. 

 
7. The need to maintain the public’s confidence in the integrity of the profession. 

[60] The public must be reassured that registrants have obtained authorization from 
the owner of a property, or from a lawful representative of that owner, to 
advertise the owner’s property for sale. 

 
8. The degree to which the breaches are regarded as being outside the range of 

acceptable conduct. 
[61] Ms. Sorenson’s conduct falls below the standard expected of registrants, but it 

was not egregious. 
 

9. The range of sanction in similar cases. 
 

A. What is an appropriate sanction for Ms. Sorenson’s breach of Bylaw 727? 
 
[62] In Jardine (Re), 2013 SKREC 6 (file# 2009-28) (“Jardine”), Paul Jardine was 

issued an order of reprimand and a $1,000 fine for obtaining an agreement to sell 
and/or assign a property that was signed by two people who were not the owners 
of the property, or the lawful representatives of the owners. The people who 
signed the listing agreement were the purchasers of a new home under 
construction. At the time the listing agreement was signed, the property was still 
owned by the developer. Mr. Jardine assisted another couple in drafting an offer 
to purchase the property from the initial buyers. Thereafter, the second buyers 
also signed a brokerage contract pursuant to which Mr. Jardine advertised the 
property for sale once again, despite the fact that title was still held by the 
developer. 
 

[63] Mr. Jardine had a previous sanction history. 
 

[64] Ms. Sorenson’s breach of Bylaw 727 is less serious than that of the registrant in 
Jardine. Mr. Jardine marketed the property for sale on behalf of two sets of 

http://canlii.ca/t/grn0l
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buyers who did not hold title to the property and Ms. Sorenson does not have a 
previous sanction history. 
 

[65] In Toledo (Re), 2007 SKREC 14 (file# 2007-37) (“Toledo”), Ivan Toledo was 
issued an order of reprimand and a $2,500 fine for advertising a property for sale 
without the consent of the property owner. He signed an In-House Brokerage 
Contract with the purchaser of a property who intended to sell the property before 
the purchase completed and the buyer took possession. Mr. Toledo received a 
legal opinion that the buyer could sell his interest in the property and did not 
consult with his broker. The listing agent contacted Mr. Toledo and advised that 
he could not list the property for sale without the owner’s consent, but Mr. Toledo 
replied that he had consulted with a lawyer and continued with the listing. 
Ultimately, Mr. Toledo’s manager informed him that he could not list the property 
without the owner’s consent and the listing was removed from the MLS®. 
 

[66] The Hearing Committee considered the length of time Mr. Toledo had been in the 
real estate industry and his lack of previous sanction history.  
 

[67] Although he admitted his mistake, Mr. Toledo showed no remorse, believing that 
he was helping a client in financial distress.  
 

[68] The Hearing Committee was quite concerned with the risks to consumers of 
transactions involving a non-ownership interest. The lapse of time between Mr. 
Toledo being advised of his breach and taking action to rectify it was also 
concerning and served to increase the fine. 
 

[69] Ms. Sorenson’s breach of Bylaw 727 is less serious than that of the registrant in 
Toledo. Ms. Sorenson did remove the MLS® Listing for the Property when she 
was contacted by the Owner. 
 

[70] The decision in Toledo was rendered in 2007. Since 2008, the real estate market 
in Saskatchewan has undergone significant change. Property values increased 
considerably and, as a result, the commission registrants can expect to earn on 
trades in real estate has increased as well. Sanctions ordered against registrants 
must keep pace with these increases and general inflation or the Commission 
runs the risk of fines becoming a “cost of doing business”.  
 

[71] An order of reprimand and a $1,500 fine are appropriate sanctions for Ms. 
Sorenson’s breach of Bylaw 727 

 
[72] As Ms. Sorenson has agreed to sign this consent order, there will be no order as 

to costs.  
 
CONSENT ORDER: 
 
[73] In accordance with The Real Estate Act, its Regulations, and the Commission 

Bylaws, and with the consent of Ms. Sorenson, and the Investigation Committee 

http://canlii.ca/t/h407z


 

 

 

Decision and Consent Order SREC #2020-63  9 

of the Saskatchewan Real Estate Commission, the Hearing Committee hereby 
orders: 

 
[74] With respect to Count 1, the charge of professional misconduct contrary to 

section 39(1)(c)of The Real Estate Act for breach of Commission Bylaw 727: 
a. Ms. Sorenson shall receive an order of reprimand for the violation of Bylaw 

727; 
b. Ms. Sorenson shall, within 30 days of the date of this order, pay to the 

Saskatchewan Real Estate Commission a $1,500.00 fine for the said violation 
of the bylaw; and  

c. Ms. Sorenson’s registration shall be terminated if she fails to make payment 
as set out above. 

 
[75] There shall be no order as to costs. 
 
 
Dated at City of Saskatoon this 4th day of June,2021. 
 

“Randal C. Touet” 
Hearing Committee Chairperson  
 


